IN THE MATTER OF THE RETIREMENT OF THE HONORABLE LINDSAY G. ARTHUR, JUDGE OF DISTRICT COURT, FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT. STATE OF MINNESOTA, PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF MINNESOTA STATUTES, SECTION 490.125, SUBD. 1.

WHEREAS, the Honorable Lindsay G. Arthur, Judge of District Court, Fourth Judicial District, State of Minnesota, will reach the mandatory retirement age of 70 in the month of July, 1987; and

WHEREAS, the said Honorable Lindsay G. Arthur has served as Judge of Municipal Court since 1954 and Judge of Juvenile Court since 1961 and Judge of District Court since June 19, 1986; and

WHEREAS, the said Honorable Lindsay G. Arthur has satisfied the necessary legal requirements established under Minnesota Statutes Sections 490.121 to 490.132 for such retirement at the close of business on July 31, 1987.

NOW, THEREFORE, I, RUDY PERPICH, Governor of the State of Minnesota, acting in accordance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes Chapter 490, do hereby order and direct the retirement of the Honorable Lindsay G. Arthur, Judge of District Court, Fourth Judicial District, State of Minnesota, said retirement to be made effective on July 31, 1987. He shall become entitled thereafter to such retirement compensation provided under the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 490. I hereby direct that this Order be filed in the Office of the Secretary of State of the State of Minnesota.

Dated this twenty-ninth day of July, 1987, at the State Capitol in the City of Saint Paul, State of Minnesota.

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED JUL 31 1987 Governor Corne anderen throw Secretary of State 137530 Filed According to Law:

oan Anderson Growe Secretary of State

NALION

